

Case No. 14-5291

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

GREGORY BOURKE and MICHAEL DELEON; I.D. and I.D.,
minor children, by and through their parents and next friends, GREGORY
BOURKE and MICHAEL DELEON; JIMMY LEE MEADE and LUTHER
BARLOWE; RANDELL JOHNSON and PAUL CAMPION; T.J.-C., T.J.-C.,
D.J.-C. and M.J.-C., minor children, by and through their parents and next friends,
RANDELL JOHNSON and PAUL CAMPION;
KIMBERLY FRANKLIN and TAMERA BOYD,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR,
in his official capacity as the Governor of Kentucky,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

JACK CONWAY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Kentucky,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky, Louisville Division
Case No. 3:13-cv-00750 (The Honorable John G. Heyburn)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PARENTS, FAMILIES AND FRIENDS OF
LESBIANS AND GAYS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Andrew J. Davis
Jiyun Cameron Lee
Loni A. Mahanta
FOLGER LEVIN LLP
199 Fremont Street, 20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 625-1050
Fax: (415) 615-1091
Email: ddavis@folgerlevin.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Parents, Families
and Friends of Lesbians and Gays, Inc.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 14-5291

Case Name: Bourke, et al. v. Beshear, et al.

Name of counsel: Andrew J. Davis, Folger Levin LLP

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Parents, Families and Friends of Lesbians and Gays, Inc.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. STATE LAW PROHIBITIONS ON SAME-SEX COUPLES MARRYING DISCRIMINATE AGAINST AND HARM PEOPLE WHO ARE GAY OR LESBIAN BY RELEGATING THEIR RELATIONSHIPS TO AN INFERIOR STATUS | 4 |
| A. Story of Colette Roberts | 5 |
| B. Story of Kathy Halbrooks | 8 |
| C. Story of Mariette Sawchuk | 10 |
| D. Story of Andrew Northrop | 13 |
| II. SAME-SEX COUPLES JOINING IN MARRIAGE NEITHER POSE RISKS TO THE INSTITUTION OF MARRIAGE NOR THREATEN CHILDREN | 16 |
| A. Story of Tom and Jan Harry | 17 |
| B. Story of Rita Miller | 21 |
| C. Story of Maya Jaffe and Helen Leneman | 22 |
| D. Story of Mike Neubecker | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 28 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 4 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... | 5, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... | 5, 16 |
| <i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... | 4 |
